
 

 

 

 
To: Members of the Licensing 

Committee 
Date: 

 
13 December 2013 
 

 Direct Dial: 
 

01824 712568 

 e-mail: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a Special meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE to be held at 
9.30 am on FRIDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2013 in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, 
WYNNSTAY ROAD, RUTHIN. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
G Williams 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
AGENDA 

 
PART 1 - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE INVITED TO ATTEND THIS PART OF 

THE MEETING 

 
1 APOLOGIES   

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at this meeting. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR   

 Notice of items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 

PART 2 - CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 

Public Document Pack



 

 It is recommended in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the Press and Public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is 
likely that exempt information as defined in paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed. 
 

4 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 

HIRE VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 046577  (Pages 5 - 22) 

 To consider a confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection (copy enclosed) seeking members’ review of a licence to drive 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles in respect of Driver No.  046577. 
 

5 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 

HIRE VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 048997  (Pages 23 - 46) 

 To consider a confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection (copy enclosed) seeking members’ review of a licence to drive 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles in respect of Driver No. 048997. 
 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP 

 

Councillors 

 
Joan Butterfield 
Bill Cowie 
Richard Davies 
Stuart Davies 
Hugh Irving 
Pat Jones 
 

Barry Mellor 
Win Mullen-James 
Peter Owen 
Arwel Roberts 
Cefyn Williams 
 

 
COPIES TO: 

 
All Councillors for information 
Press and Libraries 
Town and Community Councils 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

    PROCEDURE FOR THE DETERMINATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER LICENCE APPLICATIONS AND REVIEWS 

OF EXISTING LICENSED DRIVERS 

 

STEP  DESCRIPTION  

1. 
 

The Chair to welcome and introduce the applicant/licence holder to all parties 
present. 

2. Solicitor to ask the applicant/licence holder to confirm that he/she has received 
the report and the Committee procedures. If applicant confirms same, move 
onto step 4. 

3. If it should occur that the applicant/licence holder states that the report has not 
been received, then such matter will be addressed at this stage.  Members may 
wish to consider adjourning the matter, for a short period, in order for the 
applicant/licence holder to read the report.  

4. Head of Planning and Public Protection (or representative) briefly introduces 
the application/review 

5.  The applicant/licence holder is requested to present his/her case 
 
The applicant/licence holder can call any witnesses he/she chooses in support 
of the application, for which advance notice should have been given to the 
Licensing Officers. 

6. Committee Members can question the applicant/licence holder and or his 
witnesses 

7. Technical officers are invited to present any findings 
(Licensing/Community Enforcement, First Contact Team (Social Services), 
School Transport.) 

8.  The Committee Members followed by the applicant/licence holder can ask 
questions of the technical officers  

9. The applicant/licence holder will be invited to make a final statement, if they so 
wish 

10. The following will be requested to leave the meeting whilst the 
application/review is discussed by Members – the applicant/licence holder, all 
third parties, Head of Planning and Public Protection, technical officers 
 
NB The only people remaining should be – Committee Members, translator, 
committee’s legal adviser and the minute taker 

Agenda Annex

Page 3



11. The committee members will consider the application/review taking into 
account the evidence heard 

12 Should Committee Members prove it necessary to recommence the asking of 
questions and recall any party to provide further information or clarification, all 
persons who have withdrawn from the meeting will be invited to return.  After 
the question(s) have been determined all third parties will be asked to withdraw 
again for Members to consider all evidence. 

13. When the Members have reached their decision, all parties will be recalled and 
the applicant/licence holder will be informed of the Members decision by the 
Chairman. 

14. The Chair will inform the applicant/licence holder of the decision reached. This 
will include any specific conditions or penalties which may have been imposed.  
If necessary the Council’s Solicitor to provide further clarification of the decision 
and its implications to the applicant/licence holder. 

15. If the decision is to refuse or there is a decision to suspend or revoke, the 
Council’s Solicitor to inform the applicant/licence holder of the right of appeal to 
the Magistrates’ Court (the decision letter will also include these details). 

16. For an existing licensed driver (issued by Denbighshire), and the decision 
involves a resolution by the Committee to suspend or revoke the existing 
licence, Members may do so under either:  
 
1.  Section 61 (2A) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976.   
2. Section 61 (2B) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976. This decision will have IMMEDIATE EFFECT and can only be used 
when the grounds for suspension/revocation are a public safety matter. 
 
The Solicitor will explain to the licence holder the implications of the decision.   

17. The applicant/licence holder will be informed of the decision in writing as soon 
as practicable. 

18. The applicant/licence holder will be invited to discuss any matter they are 
unsure of with Licensing Officers after the Committee 

 
 

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Page 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	PART 1 - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE INVITED TO ATTEND THIS PART OF THE MEETING
	4 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 046577
	5 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 048997



Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Wynnstay Road, Ruthin on Friday, 20 December 2013 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Bill Cowie, Richard Davies, Stuart Davies, Barry Mellor, Win Mullen-James, 
Arwel Roberts and Cefyn Williams (Chair) 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (GW), Licensing Enforcement Officer (HB), 
Senior Community Safety Enforcement Officer (TWE) and Committee Administrator (KJ) 
 

 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillors Joan Butterfield and Hugh Irving 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of personal or prejudicial interest had been raised. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 046577  
 
A confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (previously 
circulated) was submitted upon – 
 
(i) the suitability of Driver No. 046577 to hold a licence to drive hackney 

carriage and private hire vehicles; 
 
(ii) information received on 24 September 2013, and a subsequent complaint 

having been made against the Driver, regarding the posting of inappropriate 
comments on a social networking website about a fare paying passenger 
which also involved the disclosure of personal details (a summary of facts 
together with witness statements and associated documentation had been 
attached to the report), and 
 

(iii) the Driver having been requested to attend the meeting in support of his 
licence review and to answer members’ questions thereon. 

 
The Driver was in attendance at the meeting and confirmed he had received the 
report and committee procedures.  The Licensing Enforcement Officer introduced 
the report and summarised the facts of the case.  Members were reminded that the 



matter had been deferred from the last meeting at the Driver’s request as he had 
been unable to attend. 
 
The Driver submitted a written plea in mitigation together with character references 
from his employer and some of his regular customers (circulated at the meeting).  
He expressed deep remorse over the incident and assured the committee as to his 
previous good conduct and future behaviour.  He referred to circumstances 
surrounding the incident and explained he thought the postings private banter 
between friends.  The Driver acknowledged his behaviour was unacceptable and 
offered his apologies to the passenger concerned.  Finally he referred to his family 
circumstances advising that losing his licence would cause extreme hardship. 
 
Members questioned the Driver about his actions, particularly referring to the 
rationale behind his behaviour and his interpretation of events.  The Driver was 
keen to stress that he had never intended his comments be made public or cause 
offence and naively thought they had been made between friends.  He did not 
intentionally disclose address details and was adamant he would never have 
revealed the passenger’s name or full address.  In addition the Driver advised that 
he always treated his passengers courteously and with respect. 
 
In his final statement the Driver expressed deep regret and apologised again for his 
actions.  He urged members not to remove his licence and provided assurances as 
to his future conduct highlighting his previously unblemished record. 
 
The committee adjourned to consider the case and it was – 
 
RESOLVED that Driver No. 046577 be suspended from driving hackney carriage 
and private hire vehicles for a period of one week to take immediate effect on public 
safety grounds. 
 
The reasons for the Licensing Committee’s decision were as follows – 
 
Members carefully considered all the evidence presented and the Driver’s 
submission in support of his case including his plea in mitigation and character 
references provided.  Serious concerns were expressed regarding the disrespectful 
comments posted by the Driver in respect of a vulnerable passenger and the fact 
that he had revealed part of her address which could have placed the individual at 
risk.  Members had considered revocation of the licence but had taken into account 
the Driver’s demeanor and genuine remorse over the incident together with the fact 
that the comments had not been abusive in nature and he had not disclosed the 
passenger’s full address.  Consequently it was agreed to suspend the licence with 
immediate effect for one week on the grounds of public safety.  In addition the 
committee expected the Driver to make a fulsome apology to the passenger 
concerned and for a copy to be sent to the Licensing Section for file purposes. 
 
The committee’s decision and reasons therefore were conveyed to the Driver 
together with the implications of that decision and his right of appeal.  He was also 
warned as to his future conduct. 
 
At this juncture (10.20 a.m.) the meeting adjourned for a refreshment break. 



 
5 REVIEW OF A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

VEHICLES - DRIVER NO. 048997  
 
A confidential report by the Head of Planning and Public Protection (previously 
circulated) was submitted upon – 

 
(i) the suitability of Driver No. 048997 to hold a licence to drive hackney 

carriage and private hire vehicles; 
 

(ii) a complaint having been made from a Civil Enforcement Officer regarding 
the behaviour of the licensed driver on 10 October 2013 following the issuing 
of a Penalty Charge Notice in respect of a hackney carriage vehicle; 
 

(iii) the Driver having subsequently been issued with a Public Order Offence 
Fixed Penalty Notice by North Wales Police relating to the incident (a 
summary of facts together with witness statements and associated 
documentation had been attached to the report), and 
 

(iv) the Driver having been invited to attend the meeting in support of his licence 
review and to answer members’ questions thereon. 

 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer (LEO) provided a summary of the report and 
advised that the Driver was not present.  The matter had been deferred from the 
last meeting following written representations from the Driver and his instructed 
solicitors requesting an adjournment.  The solicitors had since advised that they no 
longer represented the Driver concerned.  In the absence of any explanation from 
the Driver regarding his non attendance; the fact that the matter had already been 
adjourned at the Driver’s request, and given the serious nature of the case 
members decided to proceed with the review in the Driver’s absence. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services reminded members of the 
representations that had been made at the last meeting.  He read out a letter 
received from the Driver concerned in which he accepted the serious nature of the 
incident and wished to put the matter into the hands of solicitors.  He conveyed his 
apologies and deep remorse for the incident advising that a series of unfortunate 
events had led to its culmination.  The Driver had felt that the evidence presented 
had been biased against him and he wanted to prepare a defence and provide 
witness statements. 
 
The LEO responded to questions from members advising that – 
 

 details of the member of the public involved in the incident had not been taken 
at the time of the event and unfortunately he could not be traced 

 confirmed there were some minor anomalies between the two statements 
provided by the Civil Enforcement Officers 

 Civil Enforcement Officers permitted cars to park for up to ten minutes in the 
parking bay before issuing a Penalty Charge Notice 

 it was not known whether the Driver had paid the Fixed Penalty Notice issued by 
the Police but had indicated in his statement that he intended to do so. 



 
At this juncture the committee adjourned to consider the case and it was – 
 
RESOLVED that the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s Licence issued to 
Driver No. 048997 be revoked on public safety grounds. 
 
The reasons for the Licensing Committee’s decision were as follows – 
 
Members carefully considered all the evidence presented including written 
representations previously submitted by the Driver as part of his adjournment 
request at the last meeting. Serious concerns were expressed regarding the 
behaviour exhibited by the Driver during the incident; in particular his aggression 
towards the Civil Enforcement Officers and a member of the public present together 
with the foul and abusive language used which demonstrated an issue with his 
management of anger.  This incident had occurred whilst the Driver was on duty 
and in a public place witnessed and overheard by the public and possibly children.  
Members noted that North Wales Police had seen fit to issue a Public Order 
Offence Fixed Penalty Notice which corroborated to a certain extent the incident as 
described in the report.  It was noted that the Driver himself had acknowledged in 
his written representations that his behaviour had been unacceptable.  Members 
also noted that a previous adjournment of the case had been permitted and no 
explanation had been provided by the Driver regarding his non attendance.  The 
committee’s overriding consideration was for public safety and in light of the 
Driver’s behaviour as described it was agreed to revoke the licence with immediate 
effect in the interests of public safety. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.00 a.m.  


